
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY GENER.A l. OF TEXAS 

April 29, 2015 

Mr. Vance Hinds 
Assistant County & District Attorney 
County of Ellis 
109 South Jackson 
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 

Dear Mr. Hinds: 

OR2015-08316 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 567388. 

The Ellis County Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff's office") received a request for a specified 
individuals fingerprints pertaining to a specified arrest. You claim some of the submitted 
information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We 
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov ' t 
Code§ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section 560.003 of the Government Code. 
Section 560.003 provides that "[a] biometric identifier in the possession of a governmental 
body is exempt from disclosure under [the Act]." Id. § 560.003; see also id. §§ 560.001(1) 
(defining "biometric identifier" to include fingerprints) , .002(1 )(A) (governmental body may 
not sell, lease, or otherwise disclose individual's biometric identifier to another person unless 
individual consents to disclosure), . 003 (biometric identifiers in possession of governmental 
body exempt from disclosure under the Act). You do not inform us, and the submitted 
information does not indicate, section 560.002 permits the disclosure of the submitted 
fingerprint information in this instance. Therefore, the sheriff's office must withhold the 
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submitted fingerprints under section 552.101 in conjunction with section 560.003 of the 
Government Code. The remaining information must be released. 1 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

s]: ~(-If ral / 
Jennifer Luttrall 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JL/akg 

Ref: ID# 567388 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

1 We note the remaining information contains a social security number. Section 552 .147(b) of the 
Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person ' s social security number from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. See Gov ' t Code 
§ 552.147(b). 


